UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

Current Report

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): July 1, 2024



BRINKER INTERNATIONAL, INC.

	DE	1-10275	75-1914582
(S	tate or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation)	(Commission File Number)	(I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)
	3000 Olympus Blvd		
	Dallas TX		75019
	(Address of principal executive offices)	(972) 980-9917	(Zip Code)
	-	Registrant's telephone number, including area coo	le)
	Se	curities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the	Act:
			Name of such as a such is a sistered
	Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of exchange on which registered
	Common Stock, \$0.10 par value	EAT	NYSE
of the f	Common Stock, \$0.10 par value the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K	EAT filing is intended to simultaneously sa under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)	NYSE tisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any
of the f	Common Stock, \$0.10 par value the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K following provisions: Written communications pursuant to Rule 425	EAT filing is intended to simultaneously saturder the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425) der the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)	NYSE tisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any).
	Common Stock, \$0.10 par value the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K collowing provisions: Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 un	EAT filing is intended to simultaneously saturder the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425) der the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12) to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act	NYSE tisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any). (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b)).
of the f	Common Stock, \$0.10 par value the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K Collowing provisions: Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 un Pre-commencement communications pursuant Pre-commencement communications pursuant	EAT filing is intended to simultaneously saturder the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425) der the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12) to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (merging growth company as defined in R	NYSE tisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any). (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b)). (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c)).
of the f	the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K Collowing provisions: Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 un Pre-commencement communications pursuant Pre-commencement communications pursuant e by check mark whether the registrant is an expectation.	EAT filing is intended to simultaneously saturder the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425) der the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12) to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (merging growth company as defined in R	NYSE tisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any). (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b)).

SECTION 5 - CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT

Item 5.02. Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of Certain Officers

On July 1, 2024, Frank Liberio was appointed to the Board of Directors of Brinker International, Inc. As of this date, Mr. Liberio has not been assigned to any of the Committees of the Board of Directors.

SECTION 9 - FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND EXHIBITS

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits

(d) Exhibits

99.1 Press Release dated July 8, 2024

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Company has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

BRINKER INTERNATIONAL, INC., a Delaware corporation

Dated: July 8, 2024

By: /S/ KEVIN D. HOCHMAN

Kevin D. Hochman,

President and Chief Executive Officer
of Brinker International, Inc.
and President of Chili's Grill & Bar
(Principal Executive Officer)



BRINKER INTERNATIONAL APPOINTS TECHNOLOGY EXPERT FRANK LIBERIO TO BOARD OF DIRECTORS

DALLAS, July 8, 2024 – Brinker International, Inc. (NYSE: EAT), one of the world's leading casual dining restaurant companies and home of Chili's® Grill & Bar and Maggiano's Little Italy®, today announced the appointment of Frank Liberio to its Board of Directors.

Liberio is an experienced technology leader in the restaurant industry and most recently served as executive vice president and global chief information officer for Restaurant Brands International. Prior to RBI, he worked at the McDonald's Corporation for more than 16 years, serving in various leadership roles before becoming senior vice president and global chief information officer, where he led the development and deployment of their digital transformation.

"We couldn't be more pleased to welcome Frank to the Brinker Board of Directors and know his wisdom and leadership maturity will bring valuable insights as we support Brinker's growth strategies with a focus on the Guest experience," said Joe DePinto, Brinker's Chairman of the Board. "He is both deeply knowledgeable and relatable, and the years of wisdom gained from his exemplary career will be a true asset to the board."

About Brinker International

Brinker International, Inc. is one of the world's leading casual dining restaurant companies and home of Chili's® Grill & Bar, Maggiano's Little Italy,® and the It's Just Wings® virtual brand. Founded in 1975 in Dallas, Texas, we've ventured far from home, but stayed true to our roots. Brinker owns, operates or franchises more than 1,600 restaurants in the United States and 27 other countries and two U.S. territories. Our passion is making everyone feel special, and we hope you feel that passion each time you visit one of our restaurants or invite us into your home through takeout or delivery. Learn more about Brinker and its brands at brinker.com.